



2026.DHC.3848

\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 966/2016**

UNIVERSAL SOMPO GEN INS CO LTD Appellant

Through: **Mr.Ravindra Vikram, Advocate**

versus

PARAMJIT SINGH (THR HIS WIFE SURENDER KAUR)

..... Respondents

Through: **Mr. Amit Kumar Pandey, Advocate**
with **Mr. Nikhil Tripathi, Advocate**
for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE I.S.MEHTA

ORDER

%

22.01.2019

CM APPL. 2805-2804/2019 in MAC.APP. 966/2016

For the reasons mentioned in the application, the delay in filing the cross-objection is condoned.

Cross objection be treated as a separate appeal and be taken up for hearing with the main appeal.

The applications are disposed of accordingly.

CM APPL. 2806/2019

Learned counsel for respondent No.1-injured submits that the disability of the injured has already been assessed in May, 2018 and prays that the AIIMS Trauma Centre be directed to produce the disability certificate of respondent No.1-injured.



Keeping in view the submissions made by learned counsel for the respondent No.1-injured and for the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed. Let report be called from the Medical Superintendent, AIIMS Trauma Centre as to whether disability of the respondent No.1-injured has already been assessed and if so, the report be sent to this Court for the next date.

List on 18.03.2019.

As prayed, copy of this order be given *dasti* under the signatures of Court Master.

I.S.MEHTA, J

JANUARY 22, 2019

sr