



2026:DHC:5048

\$~5 & 6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 966/2016 & CM APPL. 2806/2019**

UNIVERSAL SOMPO GEN INS CO LTD.Appellant
Through:

Versus

PARAMJIT SINGH (THR HIS WIFE SURENDER KAUR)
.....Respondent
Through: Mr.S.N. Prashar, Advocate

+ **MAC.APP. 185/2019 & CM APPL. 53132/2019**

PARAMJIT SINGHAppellant
Through: Mr.S.N. Prashar, Advocate

Versus

CHANDER KUMAR BHAI & ANR (UNIVERSAL SOMPO
GENERAL INSURANCE CO LTD)Respondent
Through: Mr. Mohd. Mustafa & Mr.Hitesh,
Advocates for Insurance Company

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **17.12.2024**

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Insurance Company submits that the appeal was preferred against the impugned award in the year 2016; against which cross-objections were filed by the Claimants in the year 2019.
2. During pendency of the Appeal, the assessment of disability was



2026:DHC:5048

got done which has been certified as 100%. It is submitted that the accident had taken place in the year 2015, while the disability was assessed in the year 2018 and as such, it is required to be established that 100% disability certified in the year 2018 is resultant of the injuries sustained in the accident.

3. Parties are directed to appear before the Joint Registrar on 29.01.2025 for Claimant to adduce additional evidence to prove the Disability Certificate and also the medical record on the basis of which the disability assessment has been made and also that the permanent disability suffered by him is due to the accident.

4. The Insurance Company is also at liberty to adduce evidence on these aspects.

5. List before the Joint Registrar on 29.01.2025.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

DECEMBER 17, 2024

r